DEL MAR - November 6, 2021 - Race 8
STAKES Qatar Racing Breeders' Cup Sprint Grade 1 - Thoroughbred
FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. Northern Hemisphere Three-Year-Olds, 124 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs.; Southern Hemisphere
Three-Year-Olds, 122 Ibs.; Older, 126 Ibs. All Fillies and Mares allowed 3 Ibs. $30,000 to pre-enter, $30,000 to enter, with

guaranteed $2 million purse including travel awards of which 52% to the owner of the winner, 17% to second, 9% to third, 5% to

EQUIBASE

fourth, 3% to fifth, 2% to sixth, 1% to seventh, 1% to eighth, 1% to ninth, and 1% to tenth; plus travel awards to starters not based in

California.

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (King of Cricket - 1:07.60 - August 22, 1973)
Purse: $2,000,000 Guaranteed
Available Money: $2,000,000

Value of Race: $1,820,000 1st $1,040,000, 2nd $340,000, 3rd $180,000, 4th $100,000, 5th $60,000, 6th $40,000, 7th $20,000, 8th

$20,000, 9th $20,000

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast
Off at: 2:39 Start: Poor Timer: Electronic

Last Raced
80ct21 8KEE?
20ct21 8sal
90ct21 °BEL®
80ct21 8KEE?
9Aug21 MOR®
25Sep21 °pRX!
20ct21 8sa®
90ct21 °BEL2
28Aug21 8SAR®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)
Aloha West (Ortiz, Jose) =i
Dr. Schivel (Prat, Flavien) -»iin

~No W N hoOR © O

Following Sea (Velazquez,
Special Reserve (Ortiz, Jr.,

John)
Irad)

Matera Sky (Kawada, Yuga) -
Jackie's Warrior (Rosario, Joel) é*

C Z Rocket (Geroux, Florent)
Firenze Fire (Gaffalione, Tyler)

Lexitonian (Lezcano, Jose)

Wgt MIE PP
126 - -
124 b

124 --
126 --
126 f
124 --

126 --
126 --
126 --

~No w N hOOR © O
W h O P NOO N ©

Start

1/4
4172

41/2
53
2Head
31 112
11l2

9
81/2
6Head

1/2

31/2
41/2

52 1/2
lHead

8Head

Str

11/2

Head

Fin
lNose
21 1/2
33/4
2l

51 1/4
61/2
73/4
g4 3/4

9

Odds
11.30
4.30

20.70
10.40
73.70
0.50*

19.80
28.00
27.00

Comments
shuffled st, flew late
bid 3deep,clear,nailed

steady 3/16,angled out
turn hd st,bp into trn
turn hd st,bp into trn

pace,vied 2wd,weakened

off slow,ins,angld out
2w,mvd out,no response
chased 4wide, empty

Fractional Times: 21.91 44.11 56.05 Final Time: 1:08.49
Split Times: (22:20) (11:94) (12:44)

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Aloha West, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Hard Spun out of Island Bound, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 16, 2017 in Maryland.
Breeder: Robert T. Manfuso & Katharine M. Voss

Owner: Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners

Trainer: Catalano, Wayne

Total WPS Pool: $3,538,822

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff Pool
5  Aloha West 24.60 8.20 6.00 $0.50 Pick 3 5-8-5 (3 correct) 80.50 497,328
9  Dr. Schivel 5.00 4.20  $1.00 Daily Double 8-5 54.50 422,859
1 Following Sea 9.60 $1.00 Exacta 5-9 49.60 1,905,578

$0.10 Superfecta 5-9-1-8 143.27 646,574
$0.50 Super High Five  5-9-1-8-4 21,414.55 84,198
$0.50 Trifecta 5-9-1 211.25 1,306,498
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin

5  Aloha West 8 7o e 6* qNose

9  Dr. Schivel 2 2? 312 112 oNose

1 Following Sea 6 5212 gt 48 3l

8  Special Reserve 5 212 oHead 2172 4214

4 Matera Sky 7 312 L2 g3 53 14

2 Jackie's Warrior 1 112 qHead 3t g4 12

3 CZRocket 9 gbs4  g8l4 g9 7°

6  Firenze Fire 4 goi4 46 78 g> 3/

7 Lexitonian 3 g°12 g8 ot? gl0 12

Trainers: 5 - Catalano, Wayne; 9 - Glatt, Mark; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 8 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Mori, Hideyuki; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Miller, Peter; 6 -
Breen, Kelly; 7 - Sisterson, Jack

Owners: 5 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 9 - Red Baron's Barn LLC, Rancho Temescal LLC, Reeves Thoroughbred Racing and Branch, William A.; 1 -
Spendthrift Farm LLC; 8 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 4 -Tsuyoshi Ono; 2 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 3 - Altamira
Racing Stable, Madaket Stables LLC, Barber, Gary and Kagele, Tom; 6 - Mr. Amore Stable; 7 - Calumet Farm;

Footnotes

ALOHA WEST got shuffled between at the start, chased off the pace three wide into the turn, steered out in the stretch, flew late and nailed DR. SCHIVEL
at the wire. DR. SCHIVEL stalked the pace off the inside, bid three deep or four wide on the turn, brushed with rival in upper stretch, took over and moved
clear in midstretch then got nailed on the line. FOLLOWING SEA stalked the pace from inside, saved ground through the turn, lost his path and steadied at
the three-sixteenths pole, angled out in the drive and finished willingly for the show. SPECIAL RESERVE turned his head and came away a bit slow,
recovered to press the pace three deep, bumped into the turn, headed rival past the five-sixteenths pole, vied between into the lane, brushed with DR.
SCHIVEL and flattened out in deep stretch. MATERA SKY turned his head at the start and came away slow, pressed between runners up the backstretch,
bumped into the turn, could not up with the top pair around the turn, chased two wide into the lane and flattened out. JACKIE'S WARRIOR set the pace
inside a pair of rivals, got headed past the five-sixteenths pole, vied two wide into the lane and weakened in the final furlong. C Z ROCKET off slow to begin,
chased inside off the pace, trailed into the turn, moved out and came three wide into the stretch, angled out in the lane and made no impact. FIRENZE FIRE
traveled near the back in the early going, went two wide around the turn, moved out in upper stretch and failed to respond. LEXITONIAN chased off the rail,
took the turn four wide and came up empty.

-5"* Denotes a Keeneland Sales Graduate


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=10274498&compid=74888
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=10436060&compid=74888
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=9709133&compid=74888
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqbSponsoredAuctionHistory.cfm?refno=10419747&compid=74888
http://www.keeneland.com/

Copyright 2021 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.



