DEL MAR - November 6, 2021 - Race 8

STAKES Qatar Racing Breeders' Cup Sprint Grade 1 - Thoroughbred



FOR THREE-YEAR-OLDS AND UPWARD. Northern Hemisphere Three-Year-Olds, 124 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs.; Southern Hemisphere Three-Year-Olds, 122 lbs.; Older, 126 lbs. All Fillies and Mares allowed 3 lbs. \$30,000 to pre-enter, \$30,000 to enter, with guaranteed \$2 million purse including travel awards of which 52% to the owner of the winner, 17% to second, 9% to third, 5% to fourth, 3% to fifth, 2% to sixth, 1% to seventh, 1% to eighth, 1% to ninth, and 1% to tenth; plus travel awards to starters not based in California

Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (King of Cricket - 1:07.60 - August 22, 1973)

Purse: \$2,000,000 Guaranteed

Available Money: \$2,000,000

Value of Race: \$1,820,000 1st \$1,040,000, 2nd \$340,000, 3rd \$180,000, 4th \$100,000, 5th \$60,000, 6th \$40,000, 7th \$20,000, 8th \$20,000, 9th \$20,000

Weather: Cloudy Track: Fast

Off at: 2:39 Start: Poor Timer: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
8Oct21 ⁸ KEE ²	5	Aloha West (Ortiz, Jose) 🛹	126		5	8	7 ^{1/2}	6 ²	6 ⁴	1 ^{Nose}	11.30	shuffled st, flew late
2Oct21 ⁸ SA ¹	9	Dr. Schivel (Prat, Flavien)	124	b	9	2	4 ^{1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1 1/2}	4.30	bid 3deep,clear,nailed
9Oct21 ⁵ BEL ¹	1	Following Sea (Velazquez, John)	124		1	6	5 ³	4 ^{1/2}	4 ^{Head}	3 ^{3/4}	20.70	steady 3/16,angled out
8Oct21 ⁸ KEE ¹	8	Special Reserve (Ortiz, Jr., Irad)	126		8	5	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	10.40	turn hd st,bp into trn
9Aug21 MOR⁵	4	Matera Sky (Kawada, Yuga) 🛹	126	f	4	7	3 ^{1 1/2}	5 ^{2 1/2}	5 ¹	5 ^{1 1/4}	73.70	turn hd st,bp into trn
25Sep21 ¹⁰ PRX ¹	2	Jackie's Warrior (Rosario, Joel) 🛹	124		2	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ²	6 ^{1/2}	0.50*	pace,vied 2wd,weakened
2Oct21 ⁸ SA ³	3	C Z Rocket (Geroux, Florent)	126		3	9	9	9	8 ³	7 ^{3/4}	19.80	off slow,ins,angld out
9Oct21 ⁵ BEL ²	6	Firenze Fire (Gaffalione, Tyler)	126		6	4	8 ^{1/2}	7 ²	7 ¹	8 ^{4 3/4}	28.00	2w,mvd out,no response
28Aug21 ⁸ SAR ⁸	7	Lexitonian (Lezcano, Jose)	126		7	3	6 ^{Head}	8 ^{Head}	9	9	27.00	chased 4wide, empty
Fractional Times: 21.91 44.11 56.05 Split Times: (22:20) (11:94) (12:44)		Final Ti	ne: 1:0	08.49								

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Aloha West, Dark Bay or Brown Colt, by Hard Spun out of Island Bound, by Speightstown. Foaled Apr 16, 2017 in Maryland. Breeder: Robert T. Manfuso & Katharine M. Voss Owner: Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners Trainer: Catalano, Wayne

Total WPS Pool: \$3.538.822

Pgm	Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
5	Aloha West	24.60	8.20	6.00	\$0.50 Pick 3	5-8-5 (3 correct)	80.50	497,328
9	Dr. Schivel		5.00	4.20	\$1.00 Daily Double	8-5	54.50	422,859
1	Following Sea			9.60	\$1.00 Exacta	5-9	49.60	1,905,578
					\$0.10 Superfecta	5-9-1-8	143.27	646,574
					\$0.50 Super High Five	5-9-1-8-4	21,414.55	84,198
					\$0.50 Trifecta	5-9-1	211.25	1,306,498

Past Performance Running Line Preview

·											
Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin					
5	Aloha West	8	7 ^{5 3/4}	6 ⁴	6 ⁴	1 ^{Nose}					
9	Dr. Schivel	2	4 ²	3 ^{1/2}	1 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Nose}					
1	Following Sea	6	5 ^{2 1/2}	4 ¹	4 ³	3 ^{1 1/2}					
8	Special Reserve	5	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{2 1/4}					
4	Matera Sky	7	3 ^{1/2}	5 ^{1 1/2}	5 ³	5 ^{3 1/4}					
2	Jackie's Warrior	1	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	3 ¹	6 ^{4 1/2}					
3	C Z Rocket	9	9 ^{6 3/4}	9 ^{8 1/4}	8 ⁹	7 ⁵					
6	Firenze Fire	4	8 ^{6 1/4}	7 ⁶	7 ⁸	8 ^{5 3/4}					
7	Lexitonian	3	6 ^{5 1/2}	8 ⁸	9 ¹²	9 ^{10 1/2}					

Trainers: 5 - Catalano, Wayne; 9 - Glatt, Mark; 1 - Pletcher, Todd; 8 - Maker, Michael; 4 - Mori, Hideyuki; 2 - Asmussen, Steven; 3 - Miller, Peter; 6 - Breen, Kelly; 7 - Sisterson, Jack

Owners: 5 - Eclipse Thoroughbred Partners; 9 - Red Baron's Barn LLC, Rancho Temescal LLC, Reeves Thoroughbred Racing and Branch, William A.; 1 -Spendthrift Farm LLC; 8 - Paradise Farms Corp. and Staudacher, David; 4 -Tsuyoshi Ono; 2 - Robison, J. Kirk and Robison, Judy; 3 - Altamira Racing Stable, Madaket Stables LLC, Barber, Gary and Kagele, Tom; 6 - Mr. Amore Stable; 7 - Calumet Farm;

Footnotes

ALOHA WEST got shuffled between at the start, chased off the pace three wide into the turn, steered out in the stretch, flew late and nailed DR. SCHIVEL at the wire. DR. SCHIVEL stalked the pace off the inside, bid three deep or four wide on the turn, brushed with rival in upper stretch, took over and moved clear in midstretch then got nailed on the line. FOLLOWING SEA stalked the pace from inside, saved ground through the turn, lost his path and steadied at the three-sixteenths pole, angled out in the drive and finished willingly for the show. SPECIAL RESERVE turned his head and came away a bit slow, recovered to press the pace three deep, bumped into the turn, headed rival past the five-sixteenths pole, vied between into the lane, brushed with DR. SCHIVEL and flattened out in deep stretch. MATERA SKY turned his head at the start and came away slow, pressed between runners up the backstretch, bumped into the turn, could not up with the top pair around the turn, chased two wide into the lane and flattened out. JACKIE'S WARRIOR set the pace inside a pair of rivals, got headed past the five-sixteenths pole, vied two wide into the lane and weakened in the lane and made no impact. FIRENZE FIRE traveled near the back in the early going, went two wide around the turn, moved out in upper stretch and failed to respond. LEXITONIAN chased off the rail, took the turn four wide and came up empty.

Denotes a Keeneland Sales Graduate

Copyright 2021 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.